Our ALM models, which we use to evaluate the sensitivity of our interest-earning assets and the interest-bearing liabilities
funding those assets under different interest rate scenarios, are updated monthly to reflect our current balance sheet position.
We then overlay our current balance sheet position with management’s forecast assumptions to generate a baseline
projection of net interest income and adjusted net interest income over the next 12 months. Table 33 presents the estimated
percentage impact on our projected base-line net interest income and adjusted net interest income, which includes the impact
of derivative cash settlements interest expense, over the next 12 months resulting from a hypothetical instantaneous parallel
shift of plus or minus 100 basis points in the interest rate yield curve as of May 31, 2021 and 2020. Shorter-term interest
rates were less than 1%, or 100 basis points, as of May 31, 2021 and interest rates across the entire yield curve were less
than 100 basis points as of May 31, 2020. We therefore assumed a floor interest rate of 0% if the hypothetical instantaneous
interest shift of minus 100 would result in a negative interest rate.

73

Table 33: Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis(1)

May 31, 2021 May 31, 2020

Estimated Impact(2) + 100 Basis Points – 100 Basis Points(3) + 100 Basis Points – 100 Basis Points(3)

Net interest income..... (6.13)% (3.34)% (8.20)% (2.30)%
Derivative cash settlements interest
expense..... 8.12% (3.01)% 8.34% (4.32)%
Adjusted net interest income(4)..... 1.99% (6.35)% 0.14% (6.62)%

____________________________

(1)Applies to all rate-sensitive assets and liabilities including fixed-rate loans with a repricing date within the next 12 months and forecasted new loan
growth; no impact on fixed-rate loans that are priced to maturity and nonperforming loans that are held at zero interest rate until maturity.

(2)Actual net interest income (including adjusted) may differ significantly from the below referenced sensitivity analysis.
(3)Floored at zero percent interest rate.
(4)Includes derivative cash settlements that represent amounts received from or paid to counterparties.